Expression of a Nonpolymerizable Actin Mutant in Sf9 Cells†
Peteranne B. Joel, Patricia M. Fagnant, and Kathleen M. Trybus*
Department of Molecular Physiology and Biophysics, UniVersity of Vermont College of Medicine,
Burlington, Vermont 05405-0068
ReceiVed May 28, 2004; ReVised Manuscript ReceiVed July 2, 2004
ABSTRACT: We have succeeded in expressing actin in the baculovirus/Sf9 cell system in high yield. The
wild-type (WT) actin is functionally indistinguishable from tissue-purified actin in its ability to activate
ATPase activity and to support movement in an in vitro motility assay. Having achieved this feat, we

mutant construct of the 5C actin in which Ala204 was
replaced by Glu and Pro243 was replaced by Lys (AP-actin).
The numbering system used here corresponds to that of
skeletal muscle actin.
Expression and Purification of Actin.Recombinant bacu-
lovirus encoding the actin constructs was prepared by
conventional protocols (13). Infected Sf9 cells were harvested
3 days after infection and lysed in 1 M Tris-HCl, pH 7.5 (at
4 °C), 0.6 M KCl, 0.5 mM MgCl2, 0.5 mM Na2ATP, 1 mM
dithiothreitol (DTT), 4% Triton X-100, 1 mg/mL Tween-
20, and protease inhibitors (14, 15). The cell lysate was
clarified, dialyzed versus buffer A (0.01 M imidazole, pH
7.5, 0.1 mM CaCl2, 0.1 M KCl, 0.1 mM DTT, 0.5 mM Na2-
ATP, and 1µg/mL leupeptin) and fractionated on a Whatman
DE53 column (2.5× 10 cm for a 750 mL culture) which
was eluted with a linear gradient of 0.1-0.5 M KCl in buffer
A (16).
For preparations of WT actin (Drosophila5C or human
R-cardiac), 2 mM MgCl2 was added to the pooled DE53
fractions, and the solution was incubated for 1 h at room
temperature and then overnight on ice. F-Actin was pelleted
at 178000g for 3.5 h. F-Actin was depolymerized by
extensive dialysis into G buffer (5 mM Tris-HCl, pH 8.2 at
4 °C, 0.2 mM CaCl2, 0.1 mM sodium azide, 0.5 mM DTT,
0.2 mM Na2ATP, and 1 µg/mL leupeptin) followed by
clarification at 372000g for 20 min. A second round of
polymerization was initiated by addition of 2 mM MgCl2
and 100 mM KCl. The solution was incubated at room
temperature for 1.5 h and then spun at 372000g for 30 min.
The F-actin pellet was resuspended and dialyzed into 5 mM
imidazole, pH 7.5, 5 mM KCl, 2 mM MgCl2, and 3 mM
sodium azide.
For the mutant AP-actin, the pooled fractions from the
DE53 column were concentrated with an Amicon Ultra
centrifugal filter device (Millipore Corp.) and then applied
to a Sephacryl S300 column equilibrated with buffer A
containing 0.3 M KCl. The purified protein was concentrated
and dialyzed into G buffer. AP-Actin that was not used
immediately was stored in liquid nitrogen. Actin concentra-
tion was determined from the absorbance at 290 nm by use
of an extinction coefficient of 0.63 mL mg-1 cm-1.
Preparation of Other Proteins.WT phosphorylated smooth
muscle HMM was prepared as described (17). Chymotryptic
S1 was prepared from chicken pectoralis myosin, and the
essential light-chain isoforms of S1 [S1(A1) and S1(A2)]
were separated by ion-exchange chromatography on DEAE-